
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 27 JULY 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. The Boot & Shoe, 171 Scotforth Road, Lancaster (Pages 1 - 47) 
 
 Application for Variation of Premise Licence 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Claire Cozler (Chairman), Alan Biddulph and Mel Guilding. 

 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 19 July 2016.   

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Meeting of: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
Date:  27TH JULY 2016          
 
Report of: CHIEF OFFICER (ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES) 
 
Reference: DWE 
 
Title: THE BOOT & SHOE, 171 SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER, LA1 4PU 
 
                        APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISE LICENCE  
 
Members of the Sub-Committee have the following documents attached to this report: 
 
1. Application Form (pages 11 to 28) 
 
2. Copy of Representation from Other Person (pages 29 to 31) 
 
3. Copy of Current Premises Licence (pages 32 to 42) 
 
4. Notice of Hearing (pages 43 to 46) 
 
Details of Application 
 
Daniel Thwaites Plc have submitted an application under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 to vary the premises licence for The Boot & Shoe, 171 Scotforth Road, Lancaster, LA1 
4PU 
 
The current premises licence permits the following: - 
 
Indoor Sporting Events: Monday to Sunday  09:00 to Midnight 
 
Performance of Live Music:    Monday to Sunday  12:00 to Midnight  (on & off) 
 
Playing of Recorded Music Monday to Sunday  12:00 to Midnight (indoors) 
 
Sale of Alcohol on  Monday to Sunday  09:00 to Midnight (on & off) 
     
 
The current variation application is to amend the plans that accompany the premises licence 
to facilitate a slight increase to the size of the bar with the removal of a couple of structural 
colums, and on the first floor, the managers kitchen and new office have been swapped. 
 
To add Late Night Refreshment 23:00 to 01:00 Sunday to Wednesday and 23:00 to 02:00 
Thursday to Saturday, to amend the terminal times of existing licensable activities until 01:00 
Sunday to Wednesday and 02:00 Thursday to Saturday and the subsequent closing times 
01:30 Sunday to Wednesday and 02:30 Thursday to Saturday. 
 
Also, to remove some conditions covered by alternative legislation and amend others on the 
operating schedule. 
  



Details of the application to vary the premises licence are set out in the application form, 
which is Document 1 attached to this report.  
 
Representations 
 
Under Section 35(3) of the Act, it is necessary for a hearing to be held to consider the 
application as a single representation has been received from Other Persons. 
 
Mrs Inston, who is a resident of the area, believes the extension to the timings for regulated 
entertainment and the sale of alcohol until 01:00 hours during the week and 02:00 hours at 
weekends together with the later opening times will have an adverse effect on each of the 
four licensing objectives. 
 
A Copy of the representations are at Document 2.  
 
Notice of Hearing 
 
In accordance with the relevant Regulations, the parties have been given notice of the 
hearing.  It was not felt necessary to request any clarification from the parties.  The parties 
have been required in accordance with the Regulations to indicate at least five working days 
before the hearing whether they intend to attend and/or be represented at the hearing and if 
they wish any witness to appear at the hearing. Any responses and any further 
documentation submitted by any of the parties after the circulation of this agenda will be 
circulated to Members in advance of the meeting.  Members are reminded that documentary 
or other information submitted on the day of the hearing may only be taken into account with 
the consent of the Sub-Committee and all the parties. 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and the representation. 
 
This is in accordance with Section 35(3) and (4) of the Act which provide as follows: 
 

(3) Where relevant representations are made, the authority must-  
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

 
(4) The steps are-  

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application; 
and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is 
altered or omitted or any new condition is added 

 
Members are reminded that the licensing objectives are: 
 
- the prevention of crime and disorder 
 
- public safety 
 
- the prevention of public nuisance and 
 



- the protection of children from harm 
 
Government Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Members may wish to note that paragraph 2.33 of the Guidance issued by the Government 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that public nuisance is “not narrowly 
defined in the 2003 Act and retains its broad common law meaning. It is important to 
remember that the prevention of public nuisance could therefore include low-level nuisance 
perhaps affecting a few people living locally as well as major disturbance affecting the whole 
community”.   
 
Relevant Parts of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
With regard to the prevention of public nuisance, the Policy provides as follows: 
   
8 Prevention of public nuisance 
 
8.1 The most obvious aspect of public nuisance is noise.  The primary source of noise is 

amplified music, either uncont
[...]
The central concerns of licensing in relation to law and order are acts of violence and 

vandalism brought about by consumption of alcohol and the use of licensed premises 
as part of a distribution network for illegal drugs.   

 
9.2 It is not the function of licensing to impose good practice in the adoption of wider 

crime reduction measures, such as those for securing premises outside of trading 
hours.  It is also not a purpose of licensing to require that measures be put in place to 
enhance the opportunities for gathering evidence in relation to crime of a general 
nature.  However, the Licensing Authority recognises that CCTV cameras at 
premises have an important role in preventing crime and disorder.  

 
9.4 The Licensing Authority’s starting point is to seek a reduction in crime and disorder 

throughout the area, consistent with its statutory duty under section 17 of the Crime 
and Disorder Act 1998.  Licences may be granted if applicants can demonstrate that 
a positive reduction in crime and disorder will result, or that it will not increase, as a 
result of the application being granted. 

 
9.5 Where there are relevant representations, the Licensing Authority will generally not 

grant a licence where it is likely that the premises will be used for unlawful purposes 
or where it is considered that the use of the premises is likely to cause an increase in 
crime and disorder in the area or the premises and this cannot be prevented by the 
imposition of conditions. When addressing crime and disorder, the applicant should 
identify any particular issues which are likely to adversely affect the promotion of the 
objective to prevent crime and disorder, taking account the location, size and likely 
clientele of the premises, and the type of entertainment (if any) to be provided.  Such 
steps as are required to deal with these issues should be included within the 
applicant’s operating schedule, and may include: 

 

        Use of CCTV inside and outsi
[...]
sible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers 

where it is reasonably available. 

Age Verification Policy - Mandatory Condition

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol.

14 July, 2016 Page 4 of 11
NOT Printing Summary LAPLWA0210/37481



Governance
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0210
Premises Licence

       (2)  The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the 
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years 
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being 
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either -

(a) a holographic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

Availability of different Measures - Mandatory Condition

6. The responsible person must ensure that:

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises 
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or 
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; 

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to 
customers on the premises; and

      (c)    where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be 
sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 

Alcohol Pricing

1. A relevant
[...]
 price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph (2) 
on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second 
day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol 
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day

Mandatory condition where Door Supervisors are provided
All individuals who carry out security activities must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority (SIA)

Conditions on previous licence(s)

See attached for Public Entertainment Licence conditions

Non standard timings

1. On the Thursday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday of a Bank Holiday weekend, Christmas Eve and 

14 July, 2016 Page 6 of 11
NOT Printing Summary LAPLWA0210/37481



Governance
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0210
Premises Licence

Boxing Day regulated entertainment and the sale/supply of alcohol will be permitted until 01.00 hours 
the following day and the premises may be open to the public until 02.00 hours the following day

2.   On New Year’s Eve regulated entertainment may be provided from the end of permitted hours on 
New Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day

Offered Conditions

1. A personal licence holder shall normally be on the premises at all times during which intoxicating 
liquor is being sold or supplied to customers or consumed by customers, except in the case of an 
emergency

2. Whenever the designated premises supervisor is not at the premises another personal licence holder 
will be nominated by the designated premises supervisor as being the responsible person to manage 
the premises and will have the contact details of the designated premises supervisor. The details of 
such person to be on prominent display outside the premises

3. Any person who looks 
[...]
corded music-

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

C.  Indoor sporting event
Monday - Sunday 09:00 00:00

E.  Performance of live music (Indoors & Outdoors)
Monday - Sunday 12:00 00:00

F.  Playing of recorded music (Indoors)
Monday - Sunday 12:00 00:00

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday - Sunday 09:00 00:00

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday - Sunday 09:00 01:00

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Star Brewery, Penny Street, Blackburn, BB1 6HL.
Daniel Thwaites Plc

Premises Details

14 July, 2016 Page 10 of 11
Printing Summary LAPLWA0210/37481



Governance
Licensing Section

Town Hall
Dalton Square

Lancaster
LA1 1PJ

Tel: (01524) 582000
email: licensing@lancaster.gov.uk

LAPLWA0210
Premises Licence Summary

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

51702Daniel Thwaites Plc

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Alasdair Iain Angus CLARK

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

 

14 July, 2016 Page 11 of 11
Printing Summary LAPLWA0210/37481



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 AND THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) 
REGULATIONS 2005 

 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
To: The Applicant:  Daniel Thwaites Plc   
 
 

Other Persons  Krystyna Inston    
         

   
 
THE LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL, AS LICENSING AUTHORITY, HEREBY GIVES 
YOU NOTICE that a hearing before a Sub-Committee of the Licensing Act 
Committee to consider relevant representations in respect of an application under 
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of premises known as The Boot & 
Shoe, 171 Scotforth Road, Lancaster, will take place on the 27th July 2016 at 
Lancaster Town Hall, commencing at 10.30 a.m. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT each party as listed above is required to give to the 
Licensing Authority by no later than five working days before the day of the hearing a 
notice in writing stating whether that party intends to attend or be represented at the 
hearing, and whether he or she considers a hearing to be unnecessary. 
 
AND TAKE NOTICE THAT if a party wishes any other person (other than the person 
he/she intends to represent him at the hearing) to appear at the hearing, the notice 
given by that party and referred to in the preceding paragraph must contain a request 
for permission for such other person to appear at the hearing, and must set out 
details of the name of that person and a brief description of the point or points on 
which that person may be able to assist in connection with the matter to be 
considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
GIVEN this 18th July 2016 by the Lancaster City Council as Licensing Authority.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



INFORMATION TO ACCOMPANY NOTICE OF HEARING 
 
 
1. Right of attendance, assistance and representation 
 
A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by any person, 
whether or not that person is legally qualified. 
 
The hearing will generally take place in public.  However, the Sub-Committee may 
exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking part in public. In such circumstances, a party and any person 
assisting or representing a party may be treated as a member of the public.  The 
Sub-Committee will exclude the public (and the parties and their representatives) 
during the decision making process. 
 
The Sub-Committee may require any person attending the hearing who in its opinion 
is b
[...]
t this is a discussion led by the authority, that any 

questions should generally be put through the Chairman, and that cross-
examination will only be permitted if the Sub-Committee considers that it is 
necessary. 

 
5. The Chairman will ask the parties if they have any requests to cross-examine, 

and such requests will be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
6. The Sub-Committee will consider any requests from the parties for permission for 

another person to appear at the hearing. 
 
7. The Chairman will explain to the parties that the procedure to be followed will be 

the published one (unless the circumstances of the case require the normal 
procedures to be varied) – that is, 

 
- that the Licensing Manager (or his representative) will introduce the details of 

the application, the reason for the hearing, and the documentation,  
- that each party making representations will address the sub-committee in turn 

and will call other persons where permission has been given 
- that the applicant/licence holder will present his case and will call other 

persons where permission has been given 
- that Members may ask questions of all parties and persons 
- that questions from the parties must be directed through the Chairman unless 

cross-examination has been permitted under 4 above 
- that all parties will have the opportunity to make a closing statement, with the 

applicant/licence holder having the final word 
- that the Sub-Committee will withdraw to make its decision and formulate the 

reasons for the decision  in private, and will ask its Legal Adviser and the 
Democratic Support Officer to join it in order to assist in documenting the  
decision and the reasons, or to provide clarification on any point. The decision 
will be announced in public and confirmed in writing.  (In certain 
circumstances, the decision may not be made on the same day as the 
hearing).  In the event that the Legal Adviser has been asked for clarification 
on any point then the point raised and the advice given will be declared to all 
parties. 

 
8. The Chairman will indicate the maximum period of time each party will be allowed 

in which to present their case, and will seek comments from the parties before 
the Sub-Committee makes its final indication on this point.   

 
9. The hearing will then proceed following the procedure in 7 above.  The Chairman 

will arrange for reasonable comfort breaks throughout the hearing. 


	Agenda
	1 The Boot & Shoe, 171 Scotforth Road, Lancaster
	Application
	Application Plan
	Representation - Inston
	Representation Confirmation - Inston (10 07 16)
	Boot  Shoe - Current Licence 2016
	Notice - Boot  Shoe (July 2016)




Minutes of the meeting


THE BOOT & SHOE, 171 SCOTFORTH ROAD, LANCASTER  
 
 APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE 

 
DECISION OF LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY 27TH JULY 2016 
 
The Sub-Committee comprised of Councillor Claire Cozler (Chairman),  
Councillor Alan Biddulph and Councillor Mel Guilding 
 
The Legal Adviser was Luke Gorst, Solicitor. 
 
The Democratic Support Officer was Jane Glenton. 
 
An application for variation had been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 
by Daniel Thwaites Plc in respect of The Boot and Shoe, 171 Scotforth Road, Lancaster. 
 
The hearing was held in light of a relevant representation received from an other person 
as defined under the 2003 Act. 
 
The applicant was represented by Samantha Faud of Napthens Solicitors who was 
accompanied by Alistair Clark, the designated premises supervisor. 
 
Mrs Inston, the other person who had made a relevant representation, had indicated that 
she thought a hearing wasn’t necessary but that she did not want to withdraw her 
representation. As such a hearing was held to consider the representation in her 
absence. 
 
The chair explained the procedure to those present, and stated that the hearing would 
be a discussion led by the licensing authority. 
 
David Eglin, Licensing Enforcement Officer, introduced the report stating that the 
application sought to amend the plans to increase the bar area, to add late night 
refreshment until 01:00 hours the following day on Sunday to Wednesday and until 
02:00 hours the following day on Thursday to Saturday and to amend the terminal times 
of the existing licensable activities until 01:00 hours the following day on Sunday to 
Wednesday and until 02:00 hours the following day on Thursday to Saturday. 
 
Mrs Faud then presented the applicant’s case and Mr Clark helped answer questions. 
 
The Sub-Committee then withdrew to make its decision, and sought advice from its legal 
adviser as to the appropriate phraseology of the decision. 
 
 
DECISION 
 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all the written information before it, and the 
representations and views expressed at the hearing by the applicant’s representative. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the objection from other person related mainly to the 



LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE 27TH JULY 2016 
 

potential impact of extending the hours in what is a residential area. The concerns were 
that this may lead to an increase in noise nuisance and alcohol-fuelled disruptive 
behaviour.  
 
The Sub-Committee however has no evidence before it that this has been a problem in 
the past or that it is likely to be in the future as a result of the changes in layout or the 
increased hours. 
 
Importantly no representations were received from Environmental Health or any other 
nearby residents. 
 
In light of the above the Sub-Committee was of the opinion that it was appropriate for the 
licence to be varied as applied for. 
 
In addition to this the licence will also contain the following condition which was offered 
by the applicant at the hearing:- 
 

 There will be in place at all times a suitable and sufficient written dispersal policy 
in relation to customers who are leaving the premises. 

 
In accordance with Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003, the parties 
have a right of appeal against this decision.  
 
Importantly, the parties are reminded of the statutory right of responsible authorities and 
other persons to seek a review of a licence on the basis that the licensing objectives are 
not being met. This would be particularly relevant in the event of any ongoing complaints 
about noise. 
 
 
Signed...................................................................................................Dated................ 
 
 
                 Councillor Claire Cozler (Chairman) 

  
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone: (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


